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   Features
 特征
   

PLCC-2 P

ac
k

age. 垂直型表贴封装 
  Extremely wide viewing ang

l

e. 发光角度大  


 Sui
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ll
 S
MT
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se
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ly

 
an

d
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lde

r 
pro

ce
s

s. 适用于
所

有的SM
T

组装和
焊接

工
艺   Available on

 
tape

 
and reel. 适用于载带及卷轴

 
 


 M

oi
sture s

e
nsitiv

i
ty level: 

3.
 防潮等级：

3
 

  Package:4000pcs/reel. 包装：4000颗/卷

 

 


 RoHS compliant. RoHS认证
 

   

Descriptio
n

 

描述

   The Blue source color devices are made with  InGaN  on  Substrate Light Emitting Diode   蓝光LED由InGaN三种元素芯片激发而ᢐ  

 

Applications 应用 

 

 Optical indicator.光学指示  


 I

ndoor 
di

splay.室内
显

示 
  Landscape lighting,lamp belt. 景观照明，灯带等   General use.其他适合的应用   
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 Label Form Specification  标签规格 
 
 
                                                
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Moisture Resistant Packing Process  防潮包装过程 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Cardboard Box  纸箱 
 

PART NO. Part Number 品名 
SPEC SpecNumber 规格 

LOT NO. Lot Number 批次号 
BIN CODE Bin Code 色区 

Ф Luminous flux 流明 

WLD Dominant wavelength 主波

长 
VF Forward Voltage 正向电压 

QTY Packing Quantity 数量 
DATE Made Date 生产日期 

PART NO.  
SPEC NO. 
LOT NO.

BIN CODE：
 Ф： WLD:     
VF ：

QTY:

DATE:
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SMT ReflowSoldering Instructions SMT回流焊说明 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

平均升温速度（Tsmax至Tp） 最高 3 °C/ 秒 

预热：最低温度 (Tsmin) 150 °C 

预热：最高温度 (Tsmax) 200 °C 

预热：时间（tsmin至tsmax） 60 - 120 秒 

限时维持高温：温度 (TL) 217 °C 

限时维持高温：时间 (tL) 最多60 秒 

峰值 / 分类温度 (Tp) 260 °C 

限时峰值分类温度:时间（tp） 最多10 秒 

与实际峰值温度 (tp) 低 5 °C 以内的保持时间 最多30 秒 

降温速度 最高 6 °C/ 秒 

25 °C 升至峰值温度所需时间 最多 8 分钟 
 

1.Reflow soldering should not be done more than two times. In the case of more than 24 hours passed soldering after 

first, LEDs will be damaged. 回流焊次数不可以超两次，两次回流焊时间间隔如果超过24小时，LED可能由于吸湿而损坏 

2.When soldering , do not put stress on the LEDs during heating当焊接时，不要在材料受热时用力压胶体表面。 

 

 SolderingIron 烙铁焊接 
1.When hand soldering, keep the temperature of  iron below less 300℃ less than 3 seconds 
当手工焊接时，烙铁的温度必须小于300℃，时间不可超过3秒。 

2.The hand solder should be done only one time.手工焊接只可焊接一次。 
 

 Repairing 修补 
Repair should not be done after the LEDs have been soldered. When repairing is unavoidable,a double-head soldering iron 

should be used (as below figure). It should be confirmed in advance whether the characteristics of LEDs will or will not be 
damaged by repairing. LED回流焊后不应该修复，当必须修复时，必须使用双头烙铁，而且事先应确认此种方式会不会损坏

LED本身的特性。 
 

 Cautions 注意事项 
1.The encapsulated material of the LEDs is silicone. Therefore the LEDs have a soft surface on the top of package. The 
pressure to the top surface will be influence to the reliability of the LEDs. Precautions should be taken to avoid the strong 
pressure on the encapsulated part. So when usethe picking up nozzle, the pressure on the silicone resin should be proper. 
LED封装胶为硅胶，表面较软，用力按压胶体表面会影响LED可靠性，因此应有预防措施避免在按压器件，当使用吸嘴时，胶

体表面的压力应是恰当的。 
2.Components should not be mounted on warped (non coplanar) portion of PCB. After soldering, do not warp the circuit 
board.LED灯珠不要焊接在弯曲的PCB板上，焊接之后，也不要弯折线路板。 
3.Do not apply mechanical force or excess vibration during the cooling process to normal temperature after soldering. Do 
not rapidly cool device after soldering. 回流焊之后冷却过程中，不要对材料实加外力，也不要有震动，回流焊后，不要采

用激剧冷却的方式。 
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6>.Compared to standard encapsulants, silicone is generally softer, and the surface is more likely to attract dust，

requiring special care during processing. In cases where a minimal level of dirt and dust particles cannot be 

guaranteed, a suitable cleaning solution must be applied to the surface after the soldering of components. Refond 

suggests using isopropyl alcohol for cleaning. In case other solvents are used, it must be assured that these solvents 

do not dissolve the package or resin. Ultrasonic cleaning is not recommended. Ultrasonic cleaning may cause 

damage to the LED. 与其他封装胶相比，硅胶通常较软，表面易吸附脏物，应用时应特别注意，当对产品洁净度要求

较高时，应当采用恰当的清洗方式，我们推荐用异丙醇作清洗剂，如需要用到其他清洗剂，必须保证不会破坏封装体，

超声清洗可能会对LED带来损害，不推荐这种清洗方式。 

7>. Storage  储存 

If the moisture absorbent material (silica gel) has faded away or the LEDs have exceeded the storage time, baking 

treatment should be performed after unpacking and based on the   following condition: (65±5)℃ for above 24 

hours。 

        如果干燥剂或包装失效，或者产品不符合以上有效储存条件，需拆包后进行烘烤，烘烤条件: 

，
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其它注意事项请参照瑞丰LED使用手册。 Declare申明 This specification is written both in English and in Chinese and the latter is formal. ∴规格书以中英文方式书写，若有冲突以中文版本为准. Both the customers and Refond will agree on official specifications of supplied products before a customer’s volume production.  在量产供货前，瑞丰需与客户签署一份∳式的产品规格书并各自备份。����


